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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) like institutions in the country, State/ UT-wise;

(b) the details of funds provided/ utilised for setting up of said institutions in the country during the last three years and current year;

(c) whether the Government has received any proposals/representations from State Governments for survey/ establishment of said institutions in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/
UT-wise; and

(d) whether the Government has any proposal to set up more AIIMS like institutions in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise along with the time by which the said proposal is likely to be implemented?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Twenty one ( 21 ) AIIMS have been announced to be set under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY). AIIMS at 6 places viz. Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna,
Raipur and Rishikesh are already functional. The State/UT-wise details indicating the present status of these institutions are given in Annexure.


(b): Details of funds during the last three years and current year released by Ministry for setting up of AIIMS are given below:

AIIMS Budget Head 2015–
16

2016–
17

2017–
18

2018-
19

Six functional AIIMS Grant –in Aid (General) 155.00 229.90 220.00 140.00

Grant –in Aid (Capital) 690.00 443.02 314.00 235.00

Grant –in Aid (Salaries) 292.00 477.00 346.24 141.00

15 Other AIIMS Capital/Revenue 67.00 30.00 459.71 596.77

(c): Yes. Apart from 21 AIIMS which have been announced, proposals for survey have been received from Arunachal Pradesh, Goa, Haryana, Karnataka and Kerala. Requests for setting up of AIIMS like Institutions have also been received from Tripura and Mizoram.

(d): Yes. Government plans to set up more AIIMS like institutions in other States of India also in a phased manner depending upon available resources.


Annexure

Status of new AIIMS under PMSSY

S.No State Location of
AIIMS

Phase & year of
Budget
announcement

Date of
Cabinet
approval

Approved
Outlay

Target date for
completion of
project

1. Chhattisgarh Raipur Phase-I March, 2006.

Revised
Cabinet
Approval in
March 2010

Rs.820 Cr. December, 2018
( For full
functionality )2. Bihar Patna Rs.820 Cr.

3. Rajasthan Jodhpur Rs.820 Cr.

4. Madhya
Pradesh

Bhopal Rs.820 Cr.

5. Uttarakhand Rishikesh Rs.820 Cr.

6. Odisha Bhubaneswar Rs.820 Cr.

7. Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli Phase II 05th Feb, 2009
*Revised RCE
was approved
on 10.07.2017
by HFM/FM

Rs.823 Cr March, 2020

8. Gorakhpur Phase-IV
(Budget
announcement
for the year
2014-15)

20.07.2016
(Time frame
for
completion:
45 months)

Rs 1011 Cr March 2020

9. Andhra
Pradesh

Mangalagiri 07.10.2015
(Time frame
for
completion:
60 months)

Rs 1618 Cr Feb, 2020

10. West Bengal Kalyani 07.10.2015
(Time frame
for
completion:
60 months)

Rs 1754 Cr Feb, 2020

11. Maharashtra Nagpur 07.10.2015
(Time frame
for
completion:
60 months)

Rs.1577 Cr Feb, 2020

12. Punjab Bathinda Phase-V
(Budget
announcement
for the year
2015-16)

27.07.2016
(Time frame
for
completion:
48 months)

Rs 925 Cr May, 2020


13. Assam Guwahati 24.05.2017
(Time frame
for
completion:
48 months)

Rs 1123 Cr April, 2021

14. Himachal
Pradesh

Bilaspur 03.01.2018
(Time frame
for
completion:
48 months)

Rs 1351 Cr Sept,2021

15. Tamil Nadu Madurai - Rs 1200 Cr* 2022

16. Jammu &
Kashmir

Samba, Jammu - Rs. 1668 Cr* Feb,  2022

17. Pulwama,
(Awantipora)
Kashmir

- Rs. 1837 Cr* Feb, 2024

18. Bihar Site being finalised

- Rs. 1200 Cr* 2022

19. Jharkhand Deoghar Phase-VI
(Budget
announcement
for the year
2017-18)

16.05.2018
(Time frame
for
completion:
45 months)

Rs. 1103 Cr May, 2021

20. Gujarat Site being finalised

- Rs. 1200 Cr* 2022

21. Telangana Site being finalised

In-principal
approval of
M/o Finance

- Rs. 1200 Cr* 2022

*Estimated cost

